FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Inflation rate

For most valuation methods an implicit allowance for future claims inflation is incorporated to the extent
that it is present in the claims experience analysed. For one valuation method, which does not have a
material bearing on the valuation outcomes, an explicit inflation assumption is required. For short tail
valuation portfolios, the only portfolios for which this method is used, the inflation assumption is 3.58%
(2021: 2.87%).

Claims handling expense rate

The adopted claims handling expense rate is a percentage of the projected gross outstanding claim
payments. Historical expense rates are considered when deriving the expected expense rate.

Sensitivity Analysis

The movement in any of the above key actuarial assumptions will impact the performance and equity of
the Consolidated Entity. The table below describes how a change in each of the assumptions will affect the
Consolidated Entity. Each change has been calculated in isolation of the other changes, and without regard
to other changes to balance date amounts that may occur simultaneously. The movements are stated in
absolute terms where the base assumption is a percentage or average term.

Sensitivity Impact on claims liability 2022 2021
$'000 $'000

Discounted mean term + 6 mths Increase claims liability 1,331 3,705
- 6 mths Reduce claims liability (1,326) (3,658)

Discount rate + 1% p.a. Increase claims liability (2,834) (3,638)
- 1% p.a. Reduce claims liability 2,886 3,722

Inflation rate + 1% p.a. Increase claims liability 2,835 3,591
- 1% p.a. Reduce claims liability (2,838) (3,581)

Claims handling expense rate + 1% p.a. Increase claims liability 7,116 5,441
- 1% p.a. Reduce claims liability (7,116) (5,441)

HOLLARD HOLDINGS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD - ABN 30 154 586 802 Page 28

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

a) Claims development

Claims development tables are disclosed in order to put the claims estimates included in the financial statements into context, allowing comparison of those
claims estimates with the claims results seen in previous years. In effect, the table highlights the Consolidated Entity’s ability to provide an estimate of the total
value of claims. The top part of the table provides a review of current estimates of cumulative claims and demonstrates how the estimated claims have changed at

[…]

using unobservable inputs are disclosed in the Consolidated Entity’s fair value hierarchy. Refer note 1.6 for
further details on judgements and estimates used related to impact of COVID-19.

HOLLARD HOLDINGS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD - ABN 30 154 586 802 Page 40

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

The value of the Level 3 investments is determined using a discounted cash flow methodology. Future cash
flows are estimated based on past performance and information received from the investee. Discount rates
and terminal value set by management are disclosed below:

Level 3 investment valuation key inputs

2022 2021

Terminal growth rates 2.5% - 4.0% 2.0% - 2.5%

Discount rate - post tax 13.7% - 21.7% 12.8% - 22.8%

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below describes how a change in each of the key assumptions set out above will affect the fair
value of level 3 investments.

2022
Sensitivity % Impact Equity/Profit or (Loss)

before tax
$'000

Terminal growth rate + 1% p.a. Increase 6,289
- 1% p.a. Decrease (5,305)

Discount rate + 1% p.a. Increase 7,611
- 1% p.a. Decrease (9,050)

3.8. Other income

The other income disclosed in the statement of comprehensive income includes the following key items:

2022 2021
$000 $000

Agency commission and policy fees 15,101 16,502
Miscellaneous other income items 191 (243)

Total other income 15,292 16,259

Attributable to:
Continuing operations 8,646 7,897
Discontinued operation 6,646 8,362

15,292 16,259

Agency commission and policy fee income is recognised on an earned basis having regard to costs incurred
at the time of acquisition and subsequent costs associated with policy administration and claims.

HOLLARD HOLDINGS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD - ABN 30 154 586 802 Page 41

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

4. CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Capital management plays a central role in managing risk to create shareholder value whilst also ensuring
that the interests of other stakeholders including policyholders, lenders and regulators are met. Capital
finance growth, capital expenditure and business plans also provide support if adverse outcomes arise from

[…]

Strategic Investment portfolio.

HOLLARD HOLDINGS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD - ABN 30 154 586 802 Page 51

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Consolidated Entity to cash flow interest risk, and the Consolidated
Entity manages interest rate risk by maintaining an appropriate mix of fixed and variable rate instruments.
The Board approved Investment and Liquidity Policy also requires it to manage the maturities of
interest-bearing liabilities. Any gap between fixed and variable rate instruments and their maturities can
also be managed by the Consolidated Entity through the use of derivative financial instruments. As at 30
June 2022 the Consolidated Entity did not have any such exposures to derivative financial instruments.
Interest on floating rate instruments is repriced at intervals of less than one year. Interest on fixed interest
rate instruments is priced at inception of the financial instrument and is fixed until maturity.

2022 2021
Sensitivity Equity/Profit or Loss

before tax
Equity/Profit or Loss

before tax
$'000 $'000

Impact of interest movement + 1% p.a. 9,259 7,890
- 1% p.a. (9,259) (7,890)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Consolidated Entity will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they
fall due. The key objective of the Consolidated Entity’s liquidity management is to ensure it has sufficient
available liquidity to meet current and future obligations to policy holders under both normal and stressed
liquidity environments without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Consolidated Entity’s
reputation.

The following key arrangements are in place to mitigate liquidity risks:

• A Board approved Investment and Liquidity Policy and monitored by the Board Risk Committee

[…]

The Consolidated Entity undertakes transactions denominated in a foreign currency, New Zealand Dollars,
and to a lesser extent Philippine Pesos, US Dollars and South African Rand consequently is exposed to
exchange rate fluctuations. The Board has imposed a limit on the Consolidated Entity’s monetary asset
exposure to foreign currency to be a maximum % of the Consolidated Entity’s regulated capital base. Active
monitoring of foreign currency exposure is undertaken. Currently no hedging strategy is in place.

The following table details the Consolidated Entity’s sensitivity to a 10% variation in the Australian dollar
against the relevant foreign currency. A 10% variation represents management’s assessment of a
reasonable change in foreign exchange rates. The analysis is based on outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change in foreign
currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit where the Australian dollar weakens
10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% strengthening of the Australian dollar against the relevant
currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit, and the movements below are negative.

2022 2021

Currency Exposure Net Asset
exposure Sensitivity

Profit (Loss)
NZD

Net Asset
exposure Sensitivity

Profit (Loss)
NZD

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

New Zealand dollar 19,550 +10% 1,955 31,410 +10% 3,141
-10% (1,955) -10% (3,141)

The table above includes both monetary and non-monetary assets exposed to foreign currency
fluctuations.

5.5 Operational risk

Operational Risk is the risk that the Consolidated Entity is financially negatively impacted as a result of any
inadequate or failed processes, people or systems. The risk areas encapsulated in this category include
operational processes, technology, IT security, business continuity, suppliers and outsourcing, fraud,
people, financial processes and reporting and models.

The Consolidated Entity manages this risk by employing a range of risk management processes, including